Decision T INSENT

Contingent project application: ElectraNet

Munno Para reinforcement project

March 2011

ALISTRALIAMN
v— ENERCY
REGULATOR



© Commonwealth of Australia 2009

This work is copyright. Apart from any use perntttey the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced without permission of the Australian @etition and Consumer Commission. Requests
and inquiries concerning reproduction and rightsusth be addressed to the Director Publishing,
Australian Competition and Consumer Commission, @@® 3131, Canberra ACT 2601.

Inquiries about this decision should be addressed t

Australian Energy Regulator
GPO Box 520
Melbourne Victoria 3001

Tel: (03) 9290 1444

Fax: (03) 9290 1457

Email: AERInquiry@aer.gov.au
Web:www.aer.gov.au




1 Introduction

In the 2008 ElectraNet revenue determination, teB®Aaccepted the Munno Para
reinforcement works as a contingent project basetthe need for additional
transmission supply on the northern fringe of tlteeldide metropolitan area at some
time between 2013 and 201Fhe Munno Para reinforcement project involves the
establishment of a new 275/66 kV transmission cotioe point to the sub-
transmission network of ETSA Utilities, plus relhteansmission line upgrades and
telecommunications works by 30 November 2014.

At the time of the 2008 determination the MunnoaRanoject had an indicative cost
of $26 million ($2007-08). The AER’s 2008 transnssdetermination for
ElectraNet stated that the trigger events for pinggect were the successful
completion of the regulatory test and a DNSP apfibn to connect in accordance
with chapter 5 of the NER.

ElectraNet's forecast capital expenditure for thggxt is $39.3 million ($2007-08),
with $8.3 million ($2007-08) of the forecast capgapenditure for the project to be
incurred in the current regulatory period. The ecodoes not incur any operating
expenditure in the current regulatory period, hogveslectraNet have indicated that
operating expenditure will be incurred from the coissioning date in the next
regulatory control period.

2 Regulatory framework

2.1 National Electricity Rules

Under clause 6A.8.2 of the NER, ElectraNet mustalestrate to the AER’s
satisfaction that the relevant trigger event refato a contingent project has occurred
before an assessment of any adjustments to Elestteadaximum allowed revenue
(MAR). Where a trigger event has occurred, the saiffthe contingent project must
not include any projects (or associated projecpsgthat were contained in
ElectraNet’s approved ex ante capex allowance.

If the AER is satisfied that the trigger event basurred, and that the forecast of the
total capital expenditure for the contingent proj@eets the threshold, under the
6A.8.2(e)(1) it must determine:

= the amount of capital and incremental operatingeedpure, for each remaining
regulatory year which the AER considers is reashynaguired for the purpose of
undertaking the contingent project;

! AER, Final Decision ElectraNet transmissiotedination 2008-09 to 2012-13, 11 April 2008,
p.137.
2 ibid.




= the total capital expenditure which the AER conssds reasonably required for
the purpose of undertaking the contingent project;

= the likely commencement and completion dates ferctimtingent project; and

= the incremental revenue which is likely to be reediby the Transmission
Network Service Provider in each remaining regulat@ar as a result of the
contingent project being undertaken.

2.2 AER 2008-13 revenue determination

The contingent project requirements of the AER veateout in the 2008 revenue
determination as follows:

Where ElectraNet makes a contingent project apibicait is expected to comply with the
contingent project guideline and accordingly, aithefore or during the pre-lodgement
consultation it is expected to develop feasibléanmstand costs that address the need for the
project. The AER expects ElectraNet to provide besilable supporting information with its
contingent project application, which would genlgraiclude:

= thefinal regulatory test assessment
= tender submissions

= contracts

= other investment appraisa?s.

3 AER considerations

3.1 Trigger events

The AER is satisfied that the trigger events fag Munno Para contingent project
have occurred. ElectraNet together with ETSA Uisitsuccessfully completed the
regulatory test in October 2007, and on 29 Febr2f98 ElectraNet received a
connection application by ETSA Utilities in acconda with Chapter 5 of the NER.

AER, ElectraNet transmission determination 2008€02012-13, 11 April 2008, p. 134.
ElectraNet, ETSA Ultilities Evaluation Report RER-008/06, On reinforcement options to
address projected network constraints describ&FIfRFP 008/06, Electricity Supply to the
Northern Suburbs 66kV Network, October 2007, angeXulix B in ElectraNet’s Contingent
Project Application.




3.2 Information provided

Based on an assessment by the AER and its consiNattall Consulting, the AER
considers that ElectraNet has provided the AER uwiitfficient information to
constitute a compliant application. Specificallye&raNet has provided the
information required under clause 6A.8.2 of the NER

3.3 Total capital expenditure

The AER considerations in relation to the contirigeoject application are informed
by ElectraNet’s application and supporting docureegexpert advice by the AER’s
consultant Nuttall Consulting and the AER’s ownlgsia.

3.3.1 Public consultation

On 18 February 2011, the AER published ElectraN=giigtingent project application,
calling for submissions from interested partiesldyiarch 2011. The AER did not
receive any submissions on the contingent projgglication.

3.3.2 Justification of project selection (regulatory test )

The contingent project is driven by the need to glyrwith existing state-based
reliability standards, defined in the South AusamlElectricity Transmission Code
and a larger group of projects that have been ssdds/ ETSA Utilities to address a
number of existing and emerging constraints, bathiwETSA Utilities’ sub-
transmission system and the transmission conneptoris of the Para system.

In October 2007, ETSA Utilities and ElectraNet psied an Evaluation Report
outlining the results of the Regulatory Test ammbremended the construction of a
second 66kV line from ETSA Utilities substationdairafield Gardens West to
Parafield Gardens and the establishment of a n&68KV connection point at
Munno Para.

The Regulatory Test undertaken jointly by ETSA itiés and ElectraNet, described
multiple network limitations that were forecastotwcur in the northern metropolitan
region of Adelaide. The limitations related to thesrloading of the ETSA Ultilities
66 kV sub-transmission network at peak load, foitapa single contingency and the
inadequacy of the transmission connection poinacidyp supplying the Para System.

Three network options were evaluated via the Reéguld est. They all involved a
group of augmentations to address the various @nt&. All options involved a
major 66 kV line project in 2009-10 to addresschigcal 66 kV limitation. The two
main alternatives to the Para transformer limitatiovolved:

®  This relates to the “Category 4" reliability stimds defined in the Electricity Transmission Code.




1. The development of the Munno Para new connectiant pod associated works
to cut into the existing 275 kV lines (i.e. thismtimgent project) plus some more
minor 66 kV line augmentations.

2. The upgrade of the existing Para transformers wiits of a higher rating plus
additional major 66 kV line augmentations.

The main difference between the above options heatsthe Munno Para option had
high transmission costs but low 66 kV line costsere the alternative had lower
transmission costs, but much higher 66 kV linexost

No non-network alternatives were formally evaluaasdhe consultation did not lead
to any submissions from non-network proponentseth8A Utilities did not consider
that the likely feasibility of a generation optiaould merit detailed evaluation.

3.3.3 AER review

The AER engaged Nuttall Consulting to assist inewing the contingent project
application.

3.3.3.1 Consideration of theregulatory test

Nuttall Consulting’s review involved a primary engering assessment and cost
review to address technical matters associatedthatiprudency and efficiency of the
capital and operating expenditure forecasts assakigith the Munno Para
contingent project application. Nuttall Consultisgeview considered the:

* need, timing and options considered by ElectraNe& /A Utilities,
» the selection of the preferred option and
» costs of the preferred option.

Based upon its review, Nuttall Consulting has aelvithe AER that the need for the

project has been established, an appropriate nletwyation and timing was selected

and ElectraNet’s preferred solution is reasonalitese issues are discussed in turn
below.

Need and timing of the project

Nuttall Consulting have advised that they weres$atil that ElectraNet has
reasonably demonstrated that a need exists totakdesome action by 2014-15.
This need is due to the forecast non-complianck thi¢ relevant Electricity
Transmission Code standard in 2014-15 associatidutie existing connection points
supplying the Para system. Nuttall Consultingadse satisfied that it is reasonably
likely that it would not be prudent to increase tyelic rating of the Para transformer
further in order to defer this compliance issue.




Range of options considered

Nuttall Consulting are satisfied that ElectraNet h@asonably demonstrated that the
range of network options considered is appropaatkbased upon the information
provided, cannot see any obvious alternatives.

The regulatory test process was conducted in 288a the basis of a need to
supply a forecast demand of 19MW. Non-network optizvere sought on this basis.
Subsequently, the forecast demand requiremennbesaised substantially to 40MW.
Nuttall Consulting considered that had non-netwmndponents known of the higher
demand at the time of the Regulatory Test this haae led to a non-network
proponent proposing a possible alternative solution

The AER considered this point in consultation vhlilttall Consulting. It was noted
that the project is located in a predominantlydestial area. Consequently, it would
be unlikely that a proponent for a non-network solusuch as large gas turbine
projects would emerge in such an area. AlthougtRebgulatory Test should ideally
be conducted as close as practicable to the dahe @iroject commencing to avoid or
minimise the problems which arise from a changerecimstances, there is not a
specific limitation on timing in the NER. The AERtsider it unlikely that re-
consultation to address the change in demand wwaud lead to an alternative
project being proposed.

The preferred option

Nuttall Consulting advised the AER that they weaBsdied that the selection of the
preferred set of projects (including the continganmaject) via Regulatory Test
analysis was appropriate. Furthermore, based aporeview of the analysis
spreadsheet, we are satisfied that the selectiadwmt change based upon the
revised cost estimates.

In this regard, the AER consider that the netwgtiam reasonably represents the
prudent option to meet the capex objectives aseéfin the NER.

3.3.3.2 Consideration of the cost estimates

Table 1 summarises the capital cost componenthéoMunno Para project. The five
main components are:

» substation component, which covers costs associated witlesteblishment,
construction and commissioning of the Munno Palsttion

» transmission line component, which covers the cost associated with
connecting from the substation to the existinggraission lines

» telecommunication component, which covers costs associated withigiray
an additional OPGW telecommunication back to thsterg Para substation

* project risk component, which covers risks (and opportunities to
potential variations in the project scope that megur during the delivery of
the project




* project delivery component, which covers the costs associatedthath
management and delivery of the project.

Table 1: Munno Para capital cost estimate ($m, 2007-08)

Cost Item 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 Total
Substation 0.2 0.6 5. 17.2 3.3 26.5
Transmission line 0.1 0.1 0. 0.5 3.1 2.8
Telecommunication 0.0 0.1 0 3.1 Q.1 3.3
Project risk 0.0 0.0 0. 3.3 06 3.8
Project delivery costs 0.8 0.9 0 1.1 D.9 4.4
Subtotal ($2010-11) 1.1 1.6 6 251 7.0 40.8
gsucr;‘gfl‘gxe(g;sl)t 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1
(Cig;})escalation factor 10 10 10 10 11

Total ($2010-11) 11 1.6 6.3 26.2 74 426
De-escalation factor 0.9 0.9 019 0.9 0.9

Subtotal ($2007-08) 1.0 15 5.8 24.2 6.9 39.3

Nuttall Consulting has concluded that the expemdiastimates provided in the
contingent project application reasonably reprepamtient and efficient costs. Nuttall
Consulting considered benchmark costs and theleétaiethodology applied by
ElectraNet to develop its cost estimate.

In relation to ElectraNet’s overall capital expdande estimate Nuttall Consulting
recommended an adjustment to the expenditure prnofdposed by ElectraNet, by
transferring $4.35 million ($2009-10) of the sultista transformer costs from 2012-
13 to 2013-14. This adjustment reflected Nuttalh€dting's view that ElectraNet
had not adequately justified the substation tramnséo costs in 2012-13 when delivery
would be in 2013-14.

The AER further investigated why the costs of thlestation transformer would be
incurred during 2012-13 rather than 2013-14. E&¢et advised the AER the
substation transformer order lead times are 104&svard their procurement contract
required payment prior to commencement of the dgfiof the substation
transformer. Nuttall Consulting advised in folloyw discussion that local
manufacturers were no longer insisting on pre-pangrbat overseas suppliers had
declined to discuss their payment terms as these eamfidential. The AER consider
that it is likely that ElectraNet’s procurement girees are constrained by contractual
arrangements entered into during a period whendatwrdering was a necessity. As




economic circumstances have changed, the AER vweoyddct ElectraNet to seek to
avoid similar payment terms in future.

The AER is satisfied that given the required leaekf the bulk of the required
expenditure for the substation transformer wouldhioarred in 2012-13 and
accordingly have not made an adjustment to Eleet'aNroposed capital
expenditure profile.

3.4 Capital expenditure and operating expenditure for
each remaining regulatory year

The AER is satisfied that ElectraNet’s forecastitegxpenditure of $39.3 million
($2007-08) reflects the efficient costs a prudgrgrator would incur and a ‘realistic
expectation’ of demand forecasts and cost inputs. AER has approved total
expenditure for the Munno Para project of $8.3iomll($2007-08) in the current
regulatory period. Table 2 sets out the incremerdpex the AER considers
necessary in each of the remaining years.

The project does not incur any operating expenglituthe current regulatory period,
however ElectraNet have indicated that operatimmeegiture will be incurred from
the commissioning date in the next regulatory adrgeriod.

Table 2: Incremental capex, 2007-08 ($m)

2008-09  2009-10 201011  2011-12  2012-13 Total

Capex 1.0 15 5.8 8.3

3.5 Commencement and completion dates

ElectraNet has informed the AER it commenced themduPara project on
1 August 2010 and it will be completed by 30 Novemd014.

The Munno Para project therefore commences inaheiet regulatory control period
of 2008-13, and extends into the following regutgtcontrol period. As such, the
project will be bound by the provisions of NER 6A.6or projects spanning
regulatory control periods.

3.6 Incremental revenue required for each remaining
regulatory year

The AER has approved a $0.49 million ($2007-08)ease to ElectraNet’s revenue
cap. Table 2 demonstrates the change in the revequeement resulting from the
changed expenditure.




Table 3: Changein the revenue requirement ($m nominal)

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 Total
AER annual building block 229.99 245.26 269.29 288.59 306.43 1339.57
revenue requirement
ACR line component 0.44 1.71 10.65 17.31 30.11
contingent project
Munno Para Reinforcement 0.14 0.35 0.49
Project Incremental revenue
requirement
Amended annual revenue 229.99 245.70 271.00 299.39 324.09 1370.17

requirement (unsmoothed)

The AER has also assessed the incremental revesaeiated with the contingent
project and confirms that it is consistent with taguirements of the PTRM used by
the AER in the 2008 revenue determination.

3.7 The MAR for each remaining regulatory year

The AER has also verified that the appropriatecagital expenditure allowance and
incremental operating expenditure for the projext been correctly applied in the
PTRM.

4  AER decision

The AER has considered ElectraNet’s contingentgata@pplication relating to the
Munno Para reinforcement project in accordance thigh2008 revenue determination
and the National Electricity Rules.

The AER notes that the regulatory test was findliseOctober 2007 and the
proposed option was endorsed without amendmentAHR also note that in
accordance with Chapter 5 of the Rules that ET$ti6s lodged a connection
application on 29 February 2008. The AER is satkthat the trigger events for this
project have been satisfied.

The AER is satisfied that the proposed expendibig8.3 million ($2007-08) in the
current regulatory period reflects:

= efficient costs

® the costs a prudent operator would incur




= a ‘realistic expectation’ of demand forecasts amst (puts.

Accordingly, the AER has:

=  determined that the amounts specified in ElectraNgiplication meet the
requirements in the 2008 revenue determinationtla@ER

= approved amending ElectraNet’s 2008-13 revenudaapiow for the increase in
costs attributable to commencing the project. Theraded MAR of $0.49 million
is based on a revised X factor of —-5.95 per caviged from -5.97 per cent in the
2008 revenue determination and -5.93 per centar2@®9 Adelaide central
reinforcement decision)

= determined ElectraNet’s total forecast capital exjieire of $39.3 million
($2007-08) reflects the efficient costs a prudgrgrator would incur and a
‘realistic expectation’ of demand forecasts and ogauts.

Table 4: Amended maximum allowed revenue, ($m nominal)

2008-09  2009-10 201011  2011-12  2012-13 Total

MAR (smoothed) 229.99 250.01 271.85 295.59 321.41 368186

X factor - - -5.95% -5.95% -5.95%

10



